The Fund's strategy for the management of market risk is driven by the Fund's investment objective as per Fund's
terms and conditions. The Fund's market risk is managed on a timely basis by the Fund Manager in accordance with
the policies and procedures in place. The Fund's market positions are monitored on a timely basis by the Fund
Manager.

Equity price risk
Equity price risk is the risk that the fair value of financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market
prices. The Fund's investments are susceptible to market price risk arising from uncertainties about future prices. The
Fund Manager manages this risk through diversification of its investment portfolio in terms of sector concentration.

Sensitivity analysis
The Fund’s financial assets at FVTPL are subject to equity price risk. According to the Fund’s management, the effect
on the statement of comprehensive income as a result of a change in fair value of equity instruments due to a
reasonable possible change in equity indices, with all other variables held constant is as follows:

Effect on Effect on

Change in
equity price

statement of
comprehensive

income
Change in
equity price

statement of
comprehensive

income
2023 2023 2022 2022
% SR % SR

Net gain (loss) on investments held at
FVTPL +10% 13,769,301 +10% 11,431,125

-10% (13,769,301) -10% (11,431,125)

Currency risk
Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to a change in foreign exchange
rates.

The Fund invests in financial instruments and enters into transactions that are denominated in currencies other than
its functional currency, primarily in, United Arab Emirates Dirham (AED), Kuwaiti Dinar (KWD), Qatari Riyal
(QAR) and Omani Rial (OMR). Consequently, the Fund is exposed to risk that the exchange rate of its currency
relative to other foreign currencies may change in a manner that has an adverse effect on the fair value or future cash
flows of the Fund’s financial assets or financial liabilities denominated in currencies other than US Dollars.